strengthen our loss absorption capacity. Greater emphasis shall be placed on risk management, stress testing, capital
planning and liquidity management in order to safeguard the AMMB Group’s financial resilience in the face of heightened
market volatility.

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial period and the date of this report any items, transaction
or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the directors, to affect substantially the results of the
operations of the Group and the Bank for the current financial period.

The Group’s and the Bank’s property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment losses.

Bank Negara Malaysia ("BNM") has so far reduced the Overnight Policies rate ("OPR") by 125 basis points to 1.75%
between January and August this year. At the same time, BNM lowered the Statutory Reserve Requirement ("SRR") by
100bps to 2.00% with the aim to increase liquidity. With the ringgit at a strong level, it provides ample room for another
25bps OPR cut in September from the current 1.75%. We have now factored in a 70% chance of a 50bps OPR cut in
September.

SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD

48

Registration No. 196901000166 (8515-D)

AmBank (M) Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
And Its Subsidiaries

A32. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

30 June 31 March 30 June 31 March
2020 2020 2020 2020

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Contingencies
Direct credit substitutes 1,849,322   1,999,189   1,849,322   1,999,189
Transaction related contingent items 3,499,994   3,538,912   3,499,994   3,538,912
Short term self liquidating
  trade related contingencies 422,566   642,162   422,566   642,162
Obligations under on-going
  underwriting agreements -   20,000   -   20,000

5,771,882   6,200,263   5,771,882   6,200,263

Commitments
Other commitments, such as formal
  standby facilities and credit lines, with
  an original maturity of up to one year 13,422,724   12,167,747   13,479,524   12,222,647
Other commitments, such as formal
  standby facilities and credit lines, with
  an original maturity of over one year 1,615,214   1,620,291   1,615,214   1,620,291
Unutilised credit card lines 3,775,958   3,772,652   3,775,958   3,772,652
Forward asset purchase 501,032   1,829,169   501,032   1,829,169
Others -   -   50   50

19,314,928   19,389,859   19,371,778   19,444,809

Derivative Financial Instruments
Foreign exchange related contracts

- One year or less 37,915,802   37,428,983   37,915,802   37,428,983
- Over one year to five years 6,115,919   6,079,342   6,115,919   6,079,342
- Over five years 1,042,951   940,724   1,042,951   940,724

Interest rate related contracts
- One year or less 12,267,081   10,348,960   12,267,081   10,348,960
- Over one year to five years 35,150,145   36,813,230   35,150,145   36,813,230
- Over five years 5,226,898   6,534,985   5,226,898   6,534,985

Credit related contracts
- Over one year to five years 354,541   356,069   354,541   356,069

Equity and commodity related contracts
- One year or less 1,479,151   1,637,791   1,479,151   1,637,791
- Over one year to five years 78,827   132,040   78,827   132,040

99,631,315   100,272,124   99,631,315   100,272,124

Total 124,718,125   125,862,246   124,774,975   125,917,196

BankGroup

In the normal course of business, the Group and the Bank make various commitments and incur certain contingent liabilities
with legal recourse to its customers. No material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions. The commitments
and contingencies are not secured against the Group’s and the Bank’s assets.

The principal amounts of the commitments and contingencies and notional contracted amounts of derivatives of the Group
and the Bank are as follows:

49

Registration No. 196901000166 (8515-D)

AmBank (M) Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
And Its Subsidiaries

A33. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS